

SIND ORDINANCE NO. II OF 1971

**THE WEST PAKISTAN (BOARD OF INTERMEDIATE AND SECONDARY EDUCATION, KARACHI)
(SIND AMENDMENT) ORDINANCE, 1971**

[27th January, 1971]

An Ordinance to amend the West Pakistan (Board of Intermediate and Secondary Education, Karachi) Ordinance, 1962.

WHEREAS it is expedient to amend the West Pakistan (Board of Intermediate and Secondary Education, Karachi) Ordinance, 1962, in the manner hereinafter appearing;

Preamble.

NOW, THEREFORE, in pursuance of the Martial Law Proclamation of 25th March, 1969, read with the Provisional Constitution Order, and in exercise of all powers enabling him in that behalf, the Governor of Sind is pleased to make and promulgate the following Ordinance :-

1. (1) This Ordinance may be called the West Pakistan (Board of Intermediate and Secondary Education, Karachi) (Sind Amendment) Ordinance, 1971.

Short title and commencement.

(2) It shall come into force at once.

2. In the West Pakistan (Board of Intermediate and Secondary Education, Karachi) Ordinance, 1962, hereinafter referred to as the principal Ordinance, in sub-section (1) of section 1, for the words, brackets and comma "West Pakistan (Board of Intermediate and Secondary Education, Karachi)", the words and comma "Board of Intermediate and Secondary Education, Karachi" shall be substituted.

Amendment of section 1 of W.P. Ordinance III of 1962.

3. In section 2 of the principal Ordinance, in clause (g) for the words "West Pakistan", the word "Sind" shall be substituted.

Amendment of section 2 of W.P. Ordinance III of 1962.

4. For section 5 of the principal Ordinance, the following section shall be substituted, namely:-

Substitution of section 5 of W.P. Ordinance III of 1961.

"5. A member of the Board may resign his membership by a letter addressed to the Chairman and the Chairman may resign his office by a letter addressed to Government."

Resignation of members and Chairman

SIND ORDINANCE NO. II OF 1971

**THE WEST PAKISTAN (BOARD OF INTERMEDIATE AND SECONDARY EDUCATION, KARACHI)
(SIND AMENDMENT) ORDINANCE, 1971**

5. In section 12 of the principal Ordinance, in sub-section (5)—
- Amendment of section 12 of W.P. Ordinance III of 1962.**
- (a) between the word and comma "Ordinance," and the words "the Controlling Authority", the comma and the words "or is in any way against the public interest," shall be inserted;
- (b) for the words and comma " by order in writing, annul such proceeding", the words and comma "may review such proceeding and on such review require the Board to take such action as may be specified, and the Board shall take action accordingly" shall be substituted; and
- (c) the proviso shall be omitted.
6. In section 14 of the principal Ordinance—
- Amendment of section 14 of W.P. Ordinance III of 1962.**
- (a) in sub-section (1), for the words "the Controlling Authority", twice occurring, the word "Government" shall be substituted;
- (b) in sub-section (2), the full stop at the end shall be replaced by a colon; and
- (c) in sub-section (3), for the words "the Controlling Authority", the word "Government" shall be substituted.
7. The proviso to sub-section (2) of section 15 shall be the proviso to sub-section (2) of section 14.
- Amendment of section 15 of W.P. Ordinance III of 1962.**